
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 19-420 Name: DSS Furniture Amendments

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Passed - Department of Social Services

File created: In control:11/19/2019 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:12/10/2019 12/10/2019

Title: a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to
Agreement 5010-A-13540 with One Workplace L. Ferrari, LLC. adding $1,150,000 and extending the
term of the agreement through December 31, 2021, increasing the contract total to $2,350,000 to
purchase furniture and furniture installation for the Department of Social Services;
b. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to
Agreement 5010-A-13545 with KBM-Hogue, deleting $1,150,000 and extending the term of the
agreement through December 31, 2021, decreasing the contract total to $50,000 to repair and
purchase parts on existing furniture for the Department of Social Services; and
c. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) additional
amendments to this Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($235,000) of the
current amended contract amount and do not significantly change the scope of work.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. PBI - One Workplace Assignment and Assumption $1.2 million, 3. KBM Hogue
Amendment #1, 4. Original One Workplace Agreement, 5. Original KBM-Houge Agreement, 6. One
Workplace Amendment #1, 7. Completed Board Order Item No. 55, 8. Fully Executed Agreement (A
19-420) KBM-Hogue, 9. Fully Executed Agreement (A 19-420) One Workplace L. ferrari, LLC

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approved - department of social servicesBoard of Supervisors12/10/2019 1 Pass

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to
Agreement 5010-A-13540 with One Workplace L. Ferrari, LLC. adding $1,150,000 and extending the term of
the agreement through December 31, 2021, increasing the contract total to $2,350,000 to purchase furniture and
furniture installation for the Department of Social Services;
b. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to
Agreement 5010-A-13545 with KBM-Hogue, deleting $1,150,000 and extending the term of the agreement
through December 31, 2021, decreasing the contract total to $50,000 to repair and purchase parts on existing
furniture for the Department of Social Services; and
c. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) additional amendments to
this Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($235,000) of the current amended contract
amount and do not significantly change the scope of work.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to
Agreement 5010-A-13540 with One Workplace L. Ferrari, LLC. adding $1,150,000 and extending the term of
the agreement through December 31, 2021, increasing the contract total to $2,350,000 to purchase furniture and
furniture installation for the Department of Social Services;
b. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign amendment #1 to

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 19-420, Version: 1

Agreement 5010-A-13545 with KBM-Hogue, deleting $1,150,000 and extending the term of the agreement
through December 31, 2021, decreasing the contract total to $50,000 to repair and purchase parts on existing
furniture for the Department of Social Services; and
c. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) additional amendments to
this Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($235,000) of the current amended contract
amount and do not significantly change the scope of work.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
The Department of Social Services (DSS) issued RFP #10607 on February 23, 2017 and two proposals were
awarded, Peninsula Business Interiors (PBI) and KBM-Hogue (KBM), for $1,200,000 each. In 2018, PBI was
acquired by One Workplace L. Ferrari, LLC. (One Workplace) and the County continues to do business with
One Workplace through an Assignment and Assumption Agreement. These contracts allow DSS to purchase
necessary furniture, installation and make repairs as necessary over the term of the agreement.

DSS has tried to work with KBM, but they have been unresponsive.  One Workplace has been responsive and is
willing to meet the furniture needs for this department.  The department is bringing these agreements back to
the Board for adjustments, shifting the amounts evenly between the two amendments, and extends the term of
the agreements out to 2021.  This does not change the overall approval of $2,400.000.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Auditor-Controller and Purchasing have reviewed and approved these agreements. County Counsel has
approved the agreements as to form.

FINANCING:
Funding for these two agreements are provided with a combination of Federal, State and Realignment revenues.
Sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues in SOCOO5 are included in the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget.
All future year costs will be included in the budget requests for each of the respective fiscal years.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
This agreement correlates to the Administration and Health & Human Services Strategic Initiatives adopted by
the Board of Supervisors by providing a safe, efficient, and healthy environment for DSS employees to provide
services for our customers.

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

__Economic Development
 X Administration
 X Health & Human Services
__Infrastructure
__Public Safety

Prepared by: Sylvia Solis, Administrative Services Officer x4483

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 19-420, Version: 1

Approved by: Lori A. Medina, Director, x4430

Attachments: Original One Workplace Agreement, One Workplace Amendment #1, Original KBM-Hogue
Agreement, KBM-Hogue Amendment #1, PBI-One Workplace Assignment and Assumption Agreement.

Proposed agreement is on file with Clerk of the Board as an attachment to this Board Report

County of Monterey Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

